
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Tuesday, 1st June 2010 
 
 

In Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley 
 

At 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC QUESTIONS/SPEAKING AT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MEETINGS 
 
• Questions must be submitted to the Democratic Services Section by no later than midday, 

two working days before the day of the meeting to allow time to prepare appropriate 
responses and investigate issues if necessary. 

• A maximum period of 3 minutes will be allowed for a question from a member of the public 
on an item on the agenda.  A maximum period of 30 minutes to be allocated for public 
questions if necessary at each meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  This will 
provide an opportunity for members of the public to raise and ask questions on any issue 
falling within the remit of the Committee. 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 1ST JUNE 2010 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held in 
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley on Tuesday, 1st June 2010 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To confirm as a correct record the enclosed minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee held on 22 March 2010.   
 

3. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

4. Public Questions   
 
 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a question(s) on an 

item on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to the Committee.  Each member 
of the public will be allowed to ask one supplementary question within his/her allocated 3 
minutes.   
 

5. Executive Cabinet - 3 June 2010   
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

21 May 2010 



 To consider any reports on the agenda for the Executive Cabinet meeting to be held on 3 
June 2010. 
 
Members of the Committee are requested to notify the Democratic Services by Friday, 28 
May 2010, to ensure the attendance of the appropriate Executive Member. 
 
Please bring your copy of the Executive Cabinet agenda previously circulated. 
 

6. Safer Chorley and South Ribble Partnership   
 
 a) To receive and consider the enclosed minutes of the joint meeting of 

representatives of Chorley and South Ribble's Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
held on 31 March 2010  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
 b) To receive and consider the update report of the Chorley and South Ribble Pilot 

Merged Community Safety Partnership as submitted to Executive Cabinet on 3 
June 2010  (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
7. Business Plan Monitoring Statements   
 
 To consider progress against the key actions and performance indicators in Directorates' 

Business Improvement Plans.  
 

 a) Partnerships, Planning and Policy Directorate   
 

  To consider the report of the Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy (to 
follow)   
 

 b) People and Places Directorate  (Pages 17 - 26) 
 

  To consider the enclosed report of the Director of People and Places.   
 

 c) Transformation Directorate  (Pages 27 - 32) 
 

  To consider the enclosed report of the Director of Transformation.   
 

8. Revenue and Capital Outturn for 2009/10   
 
 To consider the report of Director of Transformation (to follow) 

 
9. Corporate Strategy Key Projects: Forth Quarter Performance 2009/10   
 
 To consider the report of Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy (to follow) 

 
10. Chorley Partnership Annual Report for 2010   
 
 To consider the report of Partnerships, Planning and Policy (to follow) 

 
11. Annual Review of Overview and Scrutiny 2009 / 10 and Topics for 2010 / 11  (Pages 

33 - 38) 
 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the Director of Transformation outlining 

topics suggested at the “Scrutiny – A review of the year session” held prior to the last 
meeting.   
 

12. Scrutiny Reporting Back: Annual Report of Overview and Scrutiny in 2009 / 10  
(Pages 39 - 44) 

 



 The Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report will be presented and considered.   
 

13. Future Agenda Items   
 
 a) Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan  (Pages 45 - 46) 

 
  To consider the enclosed Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan. 

 
 b) Forward Plan   

 
  To consider the Council’s Forward Plan for the four month period June to 

September 2010. (to follow) 
 

14. Any other item(s) the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

 
Donna Hall  
Chief Executive 
 
Dianne Scambler 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: dianne.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515034 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Councillor 

Adrian Lowe (Chair), Councillor Alan Cullens (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Julia Berry, 
Marie Gray, Alison Hansford, Pat Haughton, Harold Heaton, Mark Perks, Rosie Russell, 
Edward Smith, Joyce Snape and Peter Wilson for attendance.  

 
2. Agenda and reports to Donna Hall (Chief Executive), Gary Hall (Director of 

Transformation), Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy), 
Jamie Carson (Director of People and Places), Chris Moister (Head of Governance), 
Carol Russell (Democratic Services Manager) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer) for attendance.  

 
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 
or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  
Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 

 

 
 

01257 515822 



 

01257 515823 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 22 March 2010 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 22 March 2010 
 

Present: Councillor Dennis Edgerley (Chair), Councillor Alan Cullens (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Nora Ball, Mike Devaney, Harold Heaton, Adrian Lowe, Rosie Russell, Edward Smith 
and Peter Wilson 
 
Officers in attendance: Gary Hall (Director of Transformation), Cath Burns (Head of Economic 
Development), Liz Morey (Head of Leisure and Neighbourhoods), Martin Walls (Head of 
Streetscene), Carol Russell (Head of Democratic Services) and Ruth Rimmington (Democratic 
and Member Services Officer) 

 
10.OS.128 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Marie Gray, Iris Smith 
and Joyce Snape.   
 

10.OS.129 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
1. The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 

on 15 February 2010 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 

2. Confirmation of the monetary figure for debts over 90 days and the risk of 
the money not being paid be forwarded to Committee Members. 

 
10.OS.130 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  

 
In accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s 
Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct the following interests were declared: 
• Councillor Adrian Lowe declared a personal interest in item 10.OS.134d, 

Chorley Community Housing. 
• Councillor Alan Cullens declared a personal interest in item 10.OS134d, Chorley 

Community Housing. 
 

10.OS.131 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
No members of the public requested to ask a question. 
 

10.OS.132 EXECUTIVE CABINET - 25 MARCH 2010  
 
The Chair reported that there had been no requests from Committee Members to 
consider reports on the Executive Cabinet agenda for the meeting on 25 March 2010.   
 

10.OS.133 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES ACT  
 
This was an item requested by the Committee at their meeting last June. The Director 
of Transformation reported there were no plans for officers to submit any more 
proposals as the Council had not yet been told whether the last round of proposals 
had been successful.  In fact, the future of the scheme was currently out to 
consultation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted.   
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 1



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 22 March 2010 

10.OS.134 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY INQUIRIES  
 
(a) Town Centre Vitality  
 
The Committee received and considered the final report of the Town Centre Vitality 
task and finish group.  The Chair of the group, Councillor Peter Wilson, had delivered 
a presentation outlining the key findings and recommendations as part of the “review 
of the year” event held prior to the meeting. 
 
The recommendations covered the key elements of the report: 
• Formulation of a comprehensive marketing action plan 
• Improvement of the Evening Economy 
• Develop and deliver a pavement café policy 
• Signage strategy 
• Car parking strategy 
• Town Centre living 
• Vacant property policy 
• Develop and deliver short term and long term action plans for the Markets 
 
RESOLVED 
1. The report be accepted, subject to two alterations to the financial 

implications: 
a, production of 10,000 copies of an A5 double sided sheet £1,700  b, local 
radio campaign between £3,000 and £10,000.   

2. The report be recommended for approval by the Executive Cabinet in 
June. 

 
(b) Streetscene Issues  
 
The Committee received and considered the monitoring report of the Director of 
Places and People on the implementation of the recommendations of the Task Group 
in 2008. 
 
Members raised several queries and officers explained that there had been a change 
of approach on some of the recommendations since the report had been approved 
and other recommendations were dependent on other projects ongoing within the 
Council.   
 
RESOLVED  
1. The monitoring report be noted.  
2. To receive a further monitoring report in six months. 
 
(c) Efficiency Gains  
 
The Director of Transformation presented a monitoring report relating to the Efficiency 
Gains inquiry.  Members noted the good progress being made, however, further work 
was needed going forward to engage with Members in this area. 
 
RESOLVED  
1. The monitoring report be noted. 
2. Department for Communities and Local Government be requested to 

reconsider the revised 3 year target set and local target for 2009 / 10 as it 
includes a number of anomalies in relation to capital spend where the 
Council acts as banker. 

3. To receive a further monitoring report in six months. 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 22 March 2010 

(d) Chorley Community Housing  
 
(Councillors Alan Cullens and Adrian Lowe declared a personal interest in this item 
and took no part in the debate or voting) 
 
Members received and considered the monitoring report of the Director of 
Partnerships, Planning and Policy.   
 
Members raised concerns in relation to several of the updates and noted that there 
had been another staffing restructure at Chorley Community Housing (CCH).   
 
RESOLVED  
1. The monitoring report be noted.  
2. To invite the Director of CCH to a future meeting of the Committee to 

enable them to provide evidence that changes to working practices and 
staffing levels arising from the restructure will not adversely impact on the 
delivery of the tenant promises. 

3. To request CCH to pro
[...]
es for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Nora Ball (Chorley), 
Rene Blow and Colin Coulton (South Ribble). 
 
 

10.03 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No Members declared an interest in respect of items on the agenda. 
 
 

10.04 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
No members of the public requested to ask a question. 
 
 

10.05 CHORLEY AND SOUTH RIBBLE MERGED COMMUNITY SAFETY 
PARTNERSHIP  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Chorley and South Ribble 
Community Safety Manager, Paul Lowe, outlining the performance of the Crime and 
Disorder Reduction Partnership.  Members considered the report enclosed with the 

Agenda Item 6aAgenda Page 5



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 31 March 2010 

agenda which had been presented to the Responsible Authorities Group previously 
which outlined the progress of the pilot merger between Chorley and South Ribble 
Community Safety Partnership over the last two years and the way forward. 
 
Comparing figures for the period 1 April 2009 to 4 March 2010 against the same 
period the year before the Partnership had reduced crime considerably against 
already record lows for crime last year.  Only two areas were showing increases: 
Burglary Dwelling and Serious Violent Crime, but these needed to be viewed against 
record low rates of crime experienced last year.   
 
Serious Violent Crime would have been affected by the method of recording as 
Domestic Violence would be included with these figures.  The Partnership were 
proactively encouraging the reporting of Domestic Violence, but this did have an 
impact on the figures.  Also, when dealing with percentages a prolific offender could 
have a massive impact. 
 
Over the last two years the Partnership had reduced Crime by 13% and Criminal 
Damage by 17%.  In relation to the Most Similar Group Chorley performed well and 
South Ribble was first. 
 
The Partnership were focussing on National Indicators that had been agreed with 
Government following in depth a
[...]
 REPORT 

3. The report outlines the progress made and the outcomes achieved with respect to the 
Chorley and South Ribble Pilot Merged Community Safety Partnership. The report proposes 
a continuation of the merged arrangements between Chorley Council and South Ribble 
Council. The report provides detail on the performance of the pilot merger against agreed 
evaluation criteria and crime levels and makes recommendations relating to the future 
arrangements for delivering community safety across the Chorley and South Ribble Borough 
footprints with our partners and includes an outline of the proposed model of collaboration. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
(If the recommendations are accepted) 
4. To ensure that the successful collaborative partnership work, efficiency savings and 

synergies are maintained for the partner organisations involved in the Chorley and South 
Ribble Community Safety Partnership.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
5. An official merger of Chorley and South Ribble Community Safety Partnership using the 

process outlined in the Home Office document ”Merging Crime and Disorder Partnership 
Areas under Section 5 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998” was considered but is deemed to 
be too prescriptive for the needs of this partnership arrangement. 

 
6. Discontinue the Chorley and South Ribble Community Safety Partnership and revert back to 

two single Community Safety Partnerships. This was rejected due to the efficiencies already 
gained in the management arrangements for the merged partnership and the established 
practices that are now in place for partners. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 6bAgenda Page 11



CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
7. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Put Chorley at the heart of regional 
economic development in the 
Central Lancashire sub-region 

 Develop local solutions to climate 
change.  

 

Improving equality of opportunity and 
life chances  

 Develop the Character and f
[...]


 
19. Progress has been made on achieving the efficiency target and work is in progress on 

some of the key items relating to the sharing of services or collaboration but further work is 
necessary particularly on the shared service agenda in 2010/11.  The efficiencies were built 
into the 2010/11 budget so overall the budget target has been achieved.  Whilst some of 
the individual efficiencies were not achieved, overall enough was saved to balance the 
budget 

 
 
GARY HALL 
DIRECTOR OF TRANSFORMATION  
 
There are no background papers to this report. 

    
Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Gary Hall 5480 20/05/10 O&S/BIP 

 

Agenda Item 7cAgenda Page 32



 

 

 

 
 

Updated Template December 2009  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Transformation  Overview and Scrutiny Committee  1 June 2010  

 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 2009/10 AND 

POTENTIAL REVIEW TOPICS FOR 2010/11 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To report on the annual review of the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
2009/10 and to outline potential review topics for 2010/11.  

 
2. More detail on the work of the Committee in 2009/10 and the specific outcomes from Task 

Groups is contained in the Annual Report - Scrutiny Reporting Back which is elsewhere on 
this agenda. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3. That the outcomes of the review of the year event held on 22 March 2010 be noted.   
 
4. To select review topic(s) for 2010/11.  
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 

5. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Put Chorley at the heart of regional 
economic development in the 
Central Lancashire sub-region 

 Develop local solutions to climate 
change.  

 

Improving equality of opportunity and 
life chances  

 Develop the Character and feel of 
Chorley as a good place to live  

 

Involving people in their communities   Ensure Chorley Borough Council is a 
performing organization  

/ 

 
BACKGROUND 
 

6. For the last two years the Overview and Scrutiny Committee has undertaken a review of the 
scrutiny year to  
• Look back at the work of the Committee in 2009/10 including the reviews undertaken, 

the performance role and holding the Executive to account. 
• Consider review topics for 2010/11; and 
• To help shape the 2009/10 Scrutiny Annual report 

 
OUTCOMES FROM THE SESSION 
 

7. The review of the years work by the Committee and Task Groups was presented by the 
Chair Councillors Dennis Edgerley, and Task Group Chairs, Peter Wilson and Mike Devaney.  
This covered Executive items where scrutiny had an input; looking at the performance role 
and outcomes from review topics. 

 

Agenda Item 11Agenda Page 33



 
8. In holding the Executive to account the Committee had considered:  

• “Get Up and Play” Rangers  
• Sustainable Communities Act, 2007 - implications for Chorley   
• Affordable Housing task group - service improvement plan  
• Updated attendance policy  
• Work undertaken by Groundwork 
• Central Lancashire and Blackpool Growth Point – update and envisaged procedural 

arrangements 
• Information and Communication Technology availability for Members  
• Value for Money review of the Corporate Support Services  
• Performance of key partnerships  
• Review of free swimming scheme 

 
9. The Committee has considered as part of its performance review role,  

• Quarterly departmental business plan monitoring statements including performance and 
budget information 

• Corporate Strategy project updates; and 
• Chorley Partnership performance information, including partnership projects.   

 
10. The Committee had challenged the Executive Member (Resources) on budget principles for 

2010/11 and the treasury management strategy.   
 
11. Monitoring reports following up the implementation of previous scrutiny reviews had been 

received for neighbourhood working, efficiency gains, Chorley Community Housing and 
streetscene issues. 

 
JOINT SCRUTINY OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING  
 

12. This inquiry was conduc
[...]
vices (Task and Finish Groups)  
         
         
Highways  F       
Town Centre Vitality   F      
Neighbourhood Working       M    
Efficiency Gains     M      
Streetscene Issues  M        
External Scrutiny  
Chorley Community Housing   M        
Affordable Housing (South Ribble and Preston)  F    M    
Chorley Partnership    M       
Crime and Disorder    *      
Health          
Other  
Work Programme * * * * * * * * 
Annual Report *        
Annual Review and Potential topics  *        
Standards Committee Annual report   *       
Review of the Year         * 

Key: 
Holding the Executive to account 
MS Business plan monitoring statements  
PR Performance report and  
CP Chorley Partnership performance report  
BS Budget scrutiny  
 

Policy Development and Review of Council Services 
and External Scrutiny 
S Scoping  
C Collecting and considering evidence  
R Report  
F Feedback and action from EC 
M Monitoring  
 

Agenda Item 13aAgenda Page 45



Agenda Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6a To receive and consider the enclosed minutes of the joint meeting of representatives of Chorley and South Ribble's Overview and Scrutiny Committees held on 31 March 2010
	6b To receive and consider the update report of the Chorley and South Ribble Pilot Merged Community Safety Partnership as submitted to Executive Cabinet on 3 June 2010
	7b People and Places Directorate
	7c Transformation Directorate
	11 Annual Review of Overview and Scrutiny 2009 / 10 and Topics for 2010 / 11
	12 Scrutiny Reporting Back: Annual Report of Overview and Scrutiny in 2009 / 10
	13a Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Tuesday, 1 June 2010 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Tuesday, 1 June 2010 
 

Present: Councillor Adrian Lowe (Chair), Councillor Alan Cullens (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Julia Berry, Marie Gray, Alison Hansford, Pat Haughton, Harold Heaton, Mark Perks, 
Rosie Russell, Edward Smith, Joyce Snape and Peter Wilson 
 
Officers in attendance: Gary Hall (Director of Transformation), Jamie Carson (Director of 
People and Places), Carol Russell (Democratic Services Manager) and Dianne Scambler 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
10.OS.06 THANK YOU  

 
The Chair on behalf of the Committee expressed thanks to the former Chair, 
Councillor Dennis Edgerley for his valuable contribution to the work of the Committee 
over the past few years. 
 
The Chair also thanked former Committee Members Councillors Nora Ball and Mike 
Devaney for their work on the Committee. 
 

10.OS.07 WELCOME  
 
Councillor Adrian, as the new Chair of the Committee, welcomed everybody to the first 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 2010/11 municipal year, with 
a special mention to Councillors Julia Berry, Alison Hansford and Mark Perks. 
 

10.OS.08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

10.OS.09 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
1. That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

held on 22 March 2010 be confirmed as a correct record for signing by 
the Chair. 

2. That a Member Learning Session be delivered to inform Members about 
the recent changes at Chorley Community Housing in late July/early 
August. 

 
10.OS.10 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  

 
No declarations of interest were declared. 
 

10.OS.11 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
No members of the public requested to ask a question. 
 

10.OS.12 EXECUTIVE CABINET - 3 JUNE 2010  
 
The Chair reported that there had been no requests from Committee Members to 
consider reports on the Executive Cabinet agenda for the meeting on 3 June 2010, 
although a number of reports from the Cabinet were being considered on this agenda. 
 

10.OS.13 SAFER CHORLEY AND SOUTH RIBBLE PARTNERSHIP  
 
(a) Minutes of the Joint meeting of representatives of Chorley and South 

Ribble Overview and Scrutiny Committees 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Tuesday, 1 June 2010 

 
The Committee considered the minutes of the joint meeting of representatives of 
Chorley and South Ribble Overview and Scrutiny Committees that had been held on 
31 March 2010 to scrutinise the performance of the merged Crime and Disorder 
Reduction Partnership. 
 
Members noted the two Member Learning Session that were to be delivered jointly 
with South Ribble on Crime and Disorder related topics: 
 

• Understanding the Safer Chorley and South Ribble Partnership to be held on 
Wednesday 16 June 2010 at the Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland; and 

• Drugs and Alcohol Abuse to be held on Monday 5 July 2010 in Committee 
Room 1, Town Hall Chorley 

 
Both sessions would commence at 6.00pm and all Eected Members of both 
Authorities and the Partnership would be invited to attend. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be approved. 
 
 
(b) Chorley and South Ribble Merged Community Safety Partnership 
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of People and Places informing 
Members of the progress and outcome of the Merged Partnership which was going to 
the next meeting of the  Executive Cabinet for approval. 
 
The report provided detail on the performance of the pilot merger against agreed 
evaluation criteria and crime levels and made recommendations relating to the future 
arrangements for delivering community safety across the Chorley and South Ribble 
Borough footprints. The proposal was for a continuation of the merged arrangements 
through a proposed model of collaboration. 
 
RESOLVED 
1. That the report be noted and the model of collaboration for the Chorley 

and South Ribble Partnership be supported. 
2. That the Executive Cabinet be asked to look specifically at the role of the 

Elected Member within the Partnership to ensure democratic 
accountability and effective communications. 

 
10.OS.14 BUSINESS PLAN MONITORING STATEMENTS  

 
The Committee received the Business Plan and Monitoring Statements for the final 
quarter of 2009/10. 
 
As a consequence of the Council restructure in December 2009 the existing 
departments had been merged to create the three new directorates: 
 

• Partnerships, Planning and Policy 
• People and Places; and 
• Transformation 

 
(a) Partnerships, Planning and Policy Directorate  
 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Partnerships, Planning and 
Policy for consideration. 
 
The Director of Transformation outline some of the key messages contained within the 
report including the improved performance around affordable housing delivery and 
processing of planning applications.   
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Tuesday, 1 June 2010 

Members were also informed that the new government had stated that it planned to 
abolish Comprehensive Area Assessment. Therefore all work on updating the area 
assessment and organisational assessment had ceased and it was therefore 
anticipated that there may be no performance related assessment carried out for 
2010/11. 
 
Members asked to receive further information on the Economic Development pilot 
scheme aimed at breathing new life in to Chorley Town Centre in partnership with 
Lancashire County Council. 
 
Some concern was expressed that due to the installation of the new ‘You are here’ 
maps across the Town Centre there was now no provision for voluntary groups to 
display community notices. 
 
The work with Public-I to create a development site for the Virtual Town Hall was also 
discussed and an update requested on the launch of the project. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Business Plan Monitoring Statement be noted. 
 
(b) People and Places Directorate  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of People and Places highlighting key 
messages including much improved performance against the NI195 targets in the 
fourth quarter following a more robust improvement plan that had been recently 
implemented.  
 
Members sought clarification on the timescale of allocating funding against projects 
listed in the Neighbourhood Action Plans and how they would be informed of this. 
Some concern was expressed about the organisation of the Days of Action. 
 
Members noted that meetings were currently underway to discuss Locality working 
and to better forge partnership arrangements between Council Leaders and Chief 
Executives following the abolishment of the Lancashire Locals. The County Council 
was currently considering some services being delegated to District Councils to 
deliver. 
 
Members were also informed that a full club audit had also been launched and was 
near completion. This would enable the Council to better support its community 
groups and in turn help to achieve targets.  The Committee considered the 
participation rates for volunteering and Members suggested that the Council could use 
the yearly National Volunteers Week as a platform for promoting this type of activity 
and encouraging people to come forward.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
(c) Transformation Directorate  
 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Transformation reporting on key 
projects within his directorate and highlighting some key messages. The Council was 
only one of two District Councils to obtain a maximum score for its Use of Resources 
and had also achieved level 2 of the Member Development Charter which was an 
indicator of the level of training and development support currently being provided to 
Members. 
 
At the last meeting it had been reported that there was £500,000 of debt outstanding 
over the 90 day period. The Council had since collected eighty percent of the 
outstanding total, some of which had linked to Section 106 money. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Tuesday, 1 June 2010 

10.OS.15 REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN FOR 2009/10  
 
The Director of Transformation presented a report on the provisional outturn figures 
for the Council’s budget for the 2009/10 financial year. 
 
The forecasted revenue underspend had been improved on with the revenue outturn 
now coming in under budget by £181,000. In terms of the Capital programme, a 
number of schemes had slipped and borrowing was therefore contained within the 
estimates and working balances were set to increase.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10.OS.16 CORPORATE STRATEGY KEY PROJECTS: FOURTH QUARTER 
PERFORMANCE 2009/10  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Partnerships, Planning and 
Policy which set out and reviewed the Authority’s performance both in respect of the 
33 key projects included in the Corporate Strategy and the National Indicators for 
which the Council were responsible, during the fourth quarter of 2009/10 ending on 
March 2010. 
  
The report revealed a commendable performance in the delivery of the 33 Corporate 
key projects, with 100% being either already completed or on track for delivery. 
 
In addition, the report confirmed that 17 of the 25 National indicators that were able to 
be measured during the fourth quarter had matched or exceeded target, four had 
performed worse than target but within the 5% threshold, and that actions plans had 
been prepared to redress the four performance indicators that had missed there 
targets by more than 5%.  Although it was also reported that one of the four, NI170 
was set to be deleted as at the end of March 2010. 
 
A few Members queried a number of issues related to the projects and measures for 
which recovery plans had been put in place, including whether or not the completion 
of the I&DeA Peer Review of the Local Strategic Partnership would still go ahead. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10.OS.17 CHORLEY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2010  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Partnerships, Planning presenting 
the Chorley Partnership’s end of year performance report for 2009/10. 
 
The report reviewed the Partnership’s activities and performance throughout 2009/10, 
commenting particularly on progress and implications of the LSP sponsored projects 
and how they were contributing to the Sustainable Community Strategy. The report 
also reviewed the Council’s performance against the second year of the Local Area 
Agreement. 
 
The Director of Transformation highlighted a number of key issues discussed in the 
Annual Report, pointing out, for example, that the delivery of affordable homes had 
increased by 174% since last year. 
 
While the overall crime rate had reduced by 2.1% over the past 12 months, the 
number of burglary dwelling had risen mainly due to some large spikes when the 
recession was at its most intense. The Community Safety Partnership had responded 
by tackling the issue of cross border crime, particularly insecure burglaries. Some 
Members asked if statistics relating to rural crime could be reported on in the future.  
 
The 'Street Pastors ' project, works with people in the community and although initially 
the project did not focus on young people this subsequently changed and 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Tuesday, 1 June 2010 

safeguarding arrangements were then put in place. Members were keen to ensure 
that organisations which received Council funding and worked with young people and 
vulnerable adults had sufficient safeguard policies and arrangements in place. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10.OS.18 ANNUAL REVIEW OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 2009 / 10 AND TOPICS 
FOR 2010 / 11  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Transformation which presented 
a review of the issues covered by Scrutiny in 2009/10 and outlined future Task Group 
topics suggested at the “Scrutiny – A review of the year session” held prior to the last 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – 
1. The outcomes of the review of 2009/10 be noted. 
2. The review topics for 2010/11 be: 

• Asset Management to be Chaired by Councillor Alan Cullens 
• Allotments to be Chaired by Councillor Julia Berry 

3. That following the Member Learning Session to be delivered on Chorley 
Community Housing available for all Members, the issue of CCH transfer 
promises be looked at specifically at  a future meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
10.OS.19 SCRUTINY REPORTING BACK: ANNUAL REPORT OF OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY IN 2009 / 10  
 
Members considered the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report that detailed the work 
of the Committee in 2009/10, including the specific outcomes from the Task Groups 
and the Committee’s role in Scrutiny Finance and other performance and holding the 
Executive to account. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and be submitted to Council in July. 
 

10.OS.20 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee received the proposed Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 
2010/11 which identified the proposed areas of work to be undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

10.OS.21 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee received the Forward Plan for the period 1 June 2010 to 30 
September 2010. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


